19-0712; Rev 0; 1/89
y u y i x i y k i
/JLP Compatible 14-Bit D/A Converter
General Description
The MX7536 is a h igh per fo rmance C M O S mono l i th ic
14-bit d ig i ta l - to-analog converter (DAC) that is opt i -
mized and spec i f ied to operate as a b ipolar ou tpu t
part. Since the resistors required for 4-quadrant mul t i -

+ Low Power Consumption
• TTL and CMOS Compatible
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE* ACCURACY
MX7536JN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP + 2 LSB
MX7536KN 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP t 1 LSB
MX7536JCWI 0°C to +70° C Wide SO + 2 LSB
MX7536KCWI 0°C to +70°C Wide SO + 1 LSB
MX7536JP 0°C to +70° C PLCC +2 LSB
MX7536KP 0°C to +70° C PLCC + 1 LSB
MX7536J/D 0°C to +70° C Dice + 2 LSB
MX7536AQ -25°C to +85°C CERDIP »2 LSB
MX7536BQ -25° C to +85°C CERDIP -t 1 LSB
MX7536AD -25°C to +85°C Ceramic + 2 LSB
MX7536BD -25° C to +85° C Ceramic + 1 LSB
(Ordering information continued on page 10.)
•Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic In lieu ot CEROIP packages.
Pin Configuration
Top View
RINT E • 2H | V|NV
VREF [ I E Vss
RFB E I D VDD
•OUT E E WR
A G N D S E E CSLSB
A G N D F
D G N D
E
E
/ H / J X I S H
MX7536
23 |
22 ]
LDAC
C S M S B
(MSB)DB13 E E DBO(LSB)
DB12 [ I DB1
DB11 [» E DB2
DB10 E E DB3
DB9 E E DB4
DB8 E E DB5
DB7 E E DB6
See page 10 for Plastic Chip Carrier Pin Configuration
y n y j x i y n
/WSJXIsk i is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products.
Maxim Integrated Products 1
jJLP Compatible 14-Bit D/A Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VD D to DGND -0.3V, +17V
V ss to AGND -15V, +0.3V
VREF to AGND + 2 5 V
RFB to AGND +25V
RINT to AGND ±25V
VINV to AGND ±25V
Digital Input Voltage (pins 8-25)
to DGND -0.3V, VDD +0.3V
V (pin 4) to DGND -0.3V, VDD +0.3V
AGND to DGND -0.3V, VDD +0.3V
Power Dissipation (any package) 1000mW
Derate above 75° C 10mW/°C
Operat ing Temperature Ranges
MX7536J/K 0°C to +70°C
MX7536A/B -25° C to +85° C
MX7536S/T -55° C to +125°C
Storage Temperature -65° C to +150° C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 sec) +300°C
Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and
functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not

Figure 11. MX7536 Interface Circuit Using Latches to
Minimize Digital Feedthrough
.Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE* ACCURACY
MX7536SQ -55°C to +125°C CERDIP ±2 LSB
MX7536TO -55°C to +125°C CERDIP ±1 LSB
MX7536SD -55°C to +125°C Ceramic ±2 LSB
MX7536TD -55°C to +125°C Ceramic ±1 LSB
"Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic In lieu of CERDIP packages.
Chip Topography
VREF VINV V D D
Pin Configuration (continued)